

No. 23-1324

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COMPASS MARKETING, INC.,
Petitioner-Appellant

v.

FLYWHEEL DIGITAL LLC; JAMES COLUMBUS DiPAULA, JR.;
PATRICK MILLER; DANIEL J. WHITE; MICHAEL WHITE;
GEORGE WHITE; ASCENTIAL PLC,
Respondents-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND (BALTIMORE)
No. 1:22-cv-00379-GLR
HON. GEORGE J. RUSSELL, III, CHIEF DISTRICT JUDGE

**PETITION FOR EN BANC REHEARING, OR
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR PANEL REHEARING**

STEPHEN B. STERN
MICHAEL MARINELLO
MEAGAN G. BORGERSON
KAGAN STERN MARINELLO
& BEARD, LLC
238 West Street
Annapolis, MD 21401
(410) 216-7900

ROD J. ROSENSTEIN
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
rrosenstein@kslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant Compass Marketing, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

RULE 35(b) STATEMENT..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. En Banc Rehearing Is Warranted To Decide Whether
Employee Departures Place An Employer On Inquiry
Notice As To Potential Fraud And Trade Secret Theft..... 4

II. Panel Rehearing Is Warranted For Two Reasons..... 9

A. Compass Exercised Due Diligence..... 9

B. Compass’s Claim Against Ascential Is Not Based On
Successor Liability. 11

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Edmonson v. Eagle Nat'l Bank</i> , 922 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 9
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Meyer v. Seidel</i> , 89 F.4th 117 (2d Cir. 2023).....	4, 6
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	2, 4
<i>Supermarket of Marlinton, Inc. v. Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc.</i> , 71 F.3d 119 (4th Cir. 1995).....	5, 6, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Carolina Transformer Co.</i> , 978 F.2d 832 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(2)(A)	14
Fed R. App. P. 40(a).....	2
4th Cir. Loc. R. 32(a)(7)(f)	14
4th Cir. Loc. R. 35-4(a)	14
4th Cir. Loc. R. 40-1(a)	2, 14
